ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL

236 THIRD STREET

GREENPORT, NY 11964 FROM: VILLAGE OF GREENPORT BUILDING DEPARTMENT

;’:)lé ((663;1)):?’77'328‘;87 APPLICANT: BETH & DAVID DAHLE ; HECE,VED
ADDRESS: 625 FIRST STREET . o
villageofgreenport.org JUN 02 2025
SCTM: 002-006-035
VILLAGE OF GRee
KEVIN sﬁcggs’} BUILDING DEPAHTTA?\JF;T

EXT 215 DATE: MAY 23, 2025

rustees| FILE #25-001

MARY BESS PHILLIPS

DEPUTY MAYOR| The puilding permit application for THE NEW BARN at the above-mentioned
PATRICK BRENNAN | premises has been denied for the following reasons:

LILY DOUGHERTY-JOKNSON| - gy yTH LOT LINE OF 5' IS REQUIRED. YOU HAVE 2.6’
JULIA ROBINS THEREFORE A VARIANCE OF 2.4’ IS REQUIRED
- WEST LOT LINE OF 5 IS REQUIRED. YOU HAVE .5 THEREFORE
TREASURER ’
- A VARIANCE OF 4.5' IS REQUIRED
EXT. 217
- HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING OF 15’ IS REQUIRED. YOU HAVE 21’
R THEREFORE A VARIANCE OF 6’ IS REQUIRED
CANDACE HALL
EXT214|  _  |LOT COVERAGE OF 30% IS REQUIRED. YOU HAVE 33.2%

THEREFORE A VARIANCE OF 3.2% 1S REQUIRED

- REAR YARD COVERAGE OF 30% IS REQUIRED. YOU HAVE 39.5%
THEREFORE A VARIANCE OF 9.5% IS REQUIRED

Building Inspector




:?’\ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

|

) AREA VARIANCE

www.villageofgreenport.org

o JUN 02 205
Date of Application P

All information below is to be completed by the applicant. This completed application is to be accommﬂ?n\gwl&
Disapproval, Copies of Covenants and/or Restrictions, where applicable, Environmental Assessment Form, building plans
showing elevations, setbacks, floor plans, room dimensions, details of footings and foundation, and species of lumber and quality

of material, where applicable.

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944
(631) 477-0248 RECEIVED

THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY IS: (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

BCH& amd 'DO«--'\/’(CJ Dc’k hle

First Name Last Name Business Name, if applicable

2

Hs1T Morerno Ko \j\/)’sfmci\r\icm d Uh. llogb

Mailing Address City/ Town/ Village State Zip
KIS 32T~ 50987 donid dahle & (3 mcask co
Phone # E-Mail Address

VILLAGE OF GREENPORT
PARTMENT

48

CONTACT PERSON (if different from owner)

The person to receive all correspondence:

Padviaon ¢ Moore piterna
First Name Last Name ) Business Name, if applicable
G1620 Main Road Soudtiold — ny 1971
Mailing Address City/ Town/ Village State Zip
bZ(~ 75> Y350 pcmoove CmMooreattys. com
Phone # ' 'E-Mail Address l

IF ANYONE OTHER THAN THE OWNER COMPLETES THIS APPLICATION, WRITTEN CONSENT
FROM THE OWNER MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION.

il

Location: (> 7.5~ {4 irof Difvedt

Suffolk County Tax Map Number: 1001 Section: O7. Block:Cl Lot Sy
Street Address: _(0'7,.5’ FLrst 5 ‘00 ¥”  Greenport, New York, 11944

Zoning District: [ ] WC []RI1 de2 [IPD []CR []CG
Is property located within the Historic District? [ ] Yes [ ] No




AREA VARIANCE

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944
(631) 477-0248
www.villageofgreenport.org

The Code Official reviewed and denied an application dated N\C\in A 3} 20 Lo a Building Permit for
the location specified on this application. ‘

Provisions of the Zoning Code appealed:
(Indicate Article, Section and Subsection of Zoning Code by numbers)

Article: \ Y Section: 150- ™ Subsection: ( 13
Type of appeal made for:
“R\J A Variance to the Zoning Code or Zoning Map.
]'An interpretation of the Village Code Article: Section: Subsection:

Has a prior appeal been made at any time with respect to this property? NY_es []No []IDon’t Know
If yes, please provide the date appeal was made: R/ 3/285 DR ésion

Project Description:

For Demolition of Existing Building Areas:
Please describe area being removed:

| . s/ nd v va oloce vELoNsSIW oriag
'\Or@ 'éﬁ(i%ﬁ/ﬁ("‘j bu;,(e]\v\cj ' IZind and N P‘aca
| | : ' Vw7t d R*/3/25
ook duing obeuwd Varianle? d <';1ka<4‘ n'.('/ ‘5L / d 3M
fr sugmbreant renogahen - 119 FC.WOWJCL}‘!ZZ;(;WL;C y @
1 oy & ] . ; b :
1 Ldermored T framong j worle
W'\{J not Q’L_\j’)FO’Y‘V pmp\ﬁd ond opprrred e .
OUAC S0 (

P pe - e (Vg

cx/\(l emeey”
svwaure W

New Construction Areas (New Dwelling or New Addition/Extensions)

. . 3 = 7 ‘ (/7 '7’”“//
Dimensions of First Floor (Addition/Extension): __ L X ol (}/ Pv"&‘/)()wd ER é\ x| 1
Dimensions of Second Floor: Noné. ( Prt EN ¢ é()f)ACJz [o F naf P ”@PC’MO /

Height (from finished grade to top of ridge): -~ | _-Feet, - Inches

. - il [ &8 N "
Is basement or lowest floor area being constructed? [ ] Yes p{J No = ok and Cvovwl 2pAaLL
If yes, please provide height (above ground) measured from natural existing grade to first floor: = >
- Feet, - Inches. (.A‘D ?yxg U oUs \'\,‘ C’\»PP vo vied - No Cf-JﬂCiC jo ,5"(’) nzeiev i




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AREA VARIANCE

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944
(631) 477-0248
www.villageofgreenport.org

Project Description: (CONTINUED)

Proposed Construction Description: (Alteratlon or Structural Changes)

o }_\
Number of floors BEFORE alterations: | /Z Uu+ ’

Describe General Characteristics BEFORE alterations: P re.e X stv }“Qj ace ' Ltj

%, L‘.Ulzkd f< WJ“

i / N V) o U y » -1‘
Number of floors AFTER Alterations: ( S—loc‘v v o (epen l V‘S(d“>

] N
Describe General Characteristics AFTER alterations: 'P \ans \'-"'d Fe

ZOA appre Jak Haled /3)25 Owe Yl —SC\W“E :
=D, 2 - g 5
wolls ﬂqc\fd iz conferm To )b\/ooLw\dmgj Codu

Calculations of Building Areas and Lot Coverage: (N ) C,%C\’Y\q < > B T
llflc

Existing Square Footage of Building(s) on this property: Lee Suivy SF

Feounng, o

}L’(__\( S

i(q( Ln s
;)(JC',‘, (.. f‘l(, U 'L

Proposed Increase in Building Coverage: Ne Cn ogm({ ¢, SF Ge & SF -
y Poor
Square Footage of this Lot:7‘ Fl( ) l SF > o0 s5F -

Percentage of Coverage of this Lot by Building Area: 30 ’ 7 %

Purpose of New Construction: 4 ¢, 4 teuciec

Please describe: e ey i {3\’&?«--6 SG puidding Qs f_\é"(’ onSruvcda o

Ce(lowm 5 Hlo same Plans owd ik roval dededs as
CL()PYJ\RC{ reNGValTen o Pv( e shng i G @UESSOY \S o uudm(\)




" #s " ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
AREA VARIANCE

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944
B (631) 477-0248
www.villageofgreenport.org

Pl

Area Variance Reasons for Appeal:
Please answer in detail. Additional sheets may be submitted with preparers signature.

Will an undesirable change occur in the characteristics of the neighborhood or will a detriment to
nearby properties be created by the granting of this area variance?

SHee atteche A

Can the benefit sought by the Applicant be achieved by another method, feasible for the Applicant to
pursue, other than an Area Variance?

Lo d r’/zz.ﬁwf
Is the requested Area Variance substantial?

é,lj& [ '/’/&'L' CZ’H’ C/

Will the requested Area Variance have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood or district?

S e, 4 teec e

Was the alleged difficulty self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the
Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area Variance?

Sye Gilleched

Are there Covenants or Restrictions concerning this land? [ ] Yes PdNO
If yes, please furnish copies.




Name of Owner: Beth and David Dahle

REASONS FOR APPEAL (ADDITIONAL SHEETS MAY BE USED WITH
PREPARER’S SIGNATURE):

In accordance with Village Law Section 7-712-b (Area variances) .

(a) The zoning board of appeals shall have the power, upon an appeal
from a decision or determination of the administrative official charged with
enforcement of such local law, to grant area variances as defined herein.
(b) In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such grant.

The owners purchased this property specifically because they loved the
accessory building in the rear yard. The accessory building required
significant renovations, and the applicant sought and received approval
from the Zoning Board of Appeals to restore the structure in accordance
with the plans prepared by Nicholas J. Mazzaferro PE dated 2-3-25. The
owners also obtained a certificate of appropriateness from the Village of
Greenport Historic Preservation Commission September 19,2024. The
house was renovated first. The building inspector took several months to
issue the permit for the house and finally issued temporary permits in May
2024 (by phone text) authorizing the start of construction of the house. The
paperwork for the accessory building had been filed with the building
department in July and the builder was anticipating that the building
inspector, Mr. Bolanos, would issue a temporary permit for the accessory
building similarly.

The builder wrongly began the renovation without the building permit.
Nevertheless, the renovation commenced with the interior of the accessory
building under the supervision of an engineer (Nick Mazzaferro PE) while
they waited for the building permit to be issued. Under the NYS Building
Code an engineer or an architect is authorized to make building code
inspections. While the accessory building was elevated over the
foundation (see pictures Exhibit A), the engineer inspected the structure
and discovered several additional and unanticipated structural issues. The
engineer determined that the structural integrity of the existing structure
could not be salvaged. If the structure remained, as originally proposed,
the building would not pass the New York State Building and Fire Code.



Enclosed is Mr. Mazzaferro’'s detailed report dated November 10, 2024
(Exhibit B). He recommended to the builder, Murray Design and Build, to
reconstruct the structure in kind and in place following the design approved
by HPC. The work was paused to review Mr. Mazzaferro’s opinion with the
building inspector. The Building Inspector had been out on medical leave,
this information was not disclosed to the public and calls, emails and
personal attempts to contact the building inspector were unanswered. The
building remained elevated; walls were exposed, a safety risk to the owner
and contractor (and Village), exposing everyone to liability (personal injury
or property damage).

The public was notified that a part-time building inspector had been
appointed, however, he was overwhelmed and unavailable due to the
months of backlog in the building department. The building inspector did
not respond to the request to review the construction or review the building
permit. Mr. Murray wrote to the mayor to explain the circumstances and
the Village attorney responded. The attached notice of disapproval was
issued by George Pfriender, Building Inspector, more than five months
since the request for a review of the permit was made. The owner has
been directed to apply to the Zoning Board for the same previously issued
variances.

In making such a determination the board shall also consider the following:

(1)Will an undesirable change occur in the characteristics of the
neighborhood or will a detriment to nearby properties be created by
the granting of this area variance?

The “as built” reconstructed accessory building is identical to what had
been approved by the Board in appeal dated November 21,2023. The
original accessory building was granted variances for the existing setbacks
because the existing building, as proposed to be changed by the
construction plans, did not change the character of the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby neighbors. The reconstructed building is following the
same plans, it is located in the rear yard, out of sight from public view, and
adjacent to a 6’ fence along the property line. The neighbor's garage is on
the other side of the fence also close to the property line. An accessory
building has been on the property in the same location for the last 50 years.



As a preexisting nonconforming structure, variances are not required
because the structure predates the ordinance. Notwithstanding that the
code recognizes pre-existing nonconforming buildings, the Village Building
Department required variance relief for the pre-existing structure. The
variances are reviewed under the same standards as if the structure was
new. There should be no need for this variance since the new structure is
reconstructed “in kind and in place” following the same architectural design
as the original structure with the variance.

By granting the variances for the reduced setbacks of the existing structure,
the Board found that the reduced setbacks of an accessory structure, as
designed and shown on the plans, would not cause an undesirable change
to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to the nearby properties.
The reconstructed accessory building is in the rear yard. The design of the
reconstructed building followed the plans that the Board previously
approved.

Moreover, the existing foundation was granted variances and have not
changed. The foundation was reused for the reconstructed structure (in
kind and in place). In the first variance application for renovation to the
preexisting structure, the neighbor’s trees were leaning against the existing
structure. These trees were removed (with the consent of the neighbor) to
fix the existing foundation and pour part of the new foundation. Under the
first variance application, the plans showed that %2 of the foundation was
new (formerly dirt floor) and proposed in the same location 6" at the closest
point.

The reconstructed accessory maintains the original side yard setbacks (2.5’
on the south and 14.3 on the north). The lot coverage remains unchanged
from the original request. The house, the proposed pool and the
reconstructed accessory building are 35.7% and the board granted 36.2%
(we believe the lot coverage granted included a stoop).

The notice includes another variance which was not listed in the first
application even though the code has not changed. The overall lot
coverage of the proposed accessory structures in the “rear yard” behind the
house is 26% (less than 30%). The accessory structures in the rear yard
conform to the rear yard lot coverage (150-13 (c)).



(2) can the benefit sought by the applicant be achieved by another method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance?

The owner incurred the expense and time to raise the barn, poured a
foundation under the raised structure and retained the roof to hold up the
original walls of the original structure. He took all the steps associated with
the proposed renovation when the engineer advised him that the structure
would not pass inspection. The exterior of the building remains identical to
what had been approved by both the Zoning Board and Historic
Preservation Commission(HPC). The only difference between the
proposed structure and reconstructed structure is the new wood framing in
the walls. The design of the structure did not change. The structural
framing of the original walls would not support the proposed roof and
windows shown on the approved plans and would not meet the NYS
Building and Fire Code. The only alternative was to reconstruct in kind and
in place the structure following the same plans.

(3) Is the requested area variance substantial? The Board found in the first
variance that the variances are not substantial and the minimum variances
necessary. The reconstructed building was designed to fit the historic
character of the original building. The only modification required from the
original plans to the reconstruction plans is the framing in the walls. The
preexisting renovated structure and the subject reconstructed structure
reused the existing foundation, the interior was open (eliminating the loft
area) and the original plans included a new roof, new windows, and new
siding. Only the inadequate framing in the walls was unanticipated and
resulted in a determination by the building inspector “reconstruction”
necessitating another variance application. The original application,
approved by the Zoning Board and Historic Preservation, included
substantial reconstruction. The difference between the original renovation
and the reconstruction is structurally minimal.

(4) Will the requested area variance have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district?
The variances do not affect or impact the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood or district. The reconstructed building will
comply with the NYS Building and Fire code, energy code, and hurricane
strapping. The new building is safer and structurally sound. The pre-
existing building had extensive damage caused by the neighbor’s tree
leaning on the building and the dirt floor on part of the structure.



(5) Was the alleged difficulty self-created, which consideration shall be
relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily
preclude the granting of the area variance? Every costly effort was made
to retain the original structure even though much of the structure was new
materials and new construction. The pictures included with this application
show the efforts to save the original building (See exhibit A).

The reconstructed building is substantially completed and matches the
plans approved by the Zoning Board and HPC. We ask that the variances
be granted (reissued) so that the work can continue.

ARE THERE COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS CONCERNING THIS
LAND? x NO YES (PLEASE FURNISH COPY)

-
'SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR AUTHORIZED
AGENT

Patricia C. Moore Esq.

PRINT NAME

(AGENT MUST SUBMIT AUTHORIZATION FROM
OWNER)

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 28__DAY OF MAY 2025

MADISON MESSINA
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01MEG370536

Qualified in Suffolk County .
Eemmission Expires February 5, QD&Y




